
     
Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643 Facs/Fax: 01656 668126 Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Meassaging: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 
dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol / 
Operational and Partnership Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643147
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Andrew Rees

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Date / Dyddiad: 20 June 2016 

Dear Councillor, 

 COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Friday, 24 June 2016 at 2.00 pm.

AGENDA

1. Appointment of Chairperson  
To appoint a Chairperson for the year.  In accordance with a provision of the Coychurch 
Crematorium Constitution, a Vale of Glamorgan Councillor should be appointed for the 
forthcoming year.

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairperson  
To appoint a Vice-Chairperson for the year. In accordance with a provision of the Coychurch 
Crematorium Constitution, a Bridgend County Borough Councillor should be appointed for 
the forthcoming year.

3. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

4. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1st September 2009.

5. Approval of Minutes  3 - 6
To receive for approval the Minutes of the meeting of the Coychurch Crematorium Joint 
Committee held on the 4 March 2016.  

6. Staffing Structure 7 - 8

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


7. Annual Review 9 - 18

8. Cremator Replacement Prgramme 19 - 20

9. Recycling of Metals Scheme Donations 21 - 26

10. Annual Accounting Statement 2015-16 27 - 44

11. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.

Members of the Joint Committee are requested to note that a site meeting will take 
place at the Crematorium at 1.00pm.  Please meet by the pond under the canopy by 
the Waiting Room.  

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

Distribution:

Councillors:
E Dodd
E Hacker
G John
CL Jones
AD Owen
DR Pugh
CL Reeves
B Stephens
R Turner
C Westwood
E Williams



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 4 MARCH 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB 
ON FRIDAY, 4 MARCH 2016 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor  C Jones – Chairperson 

E Dodd G John DR PughDR Pugh
C Westwood E Williams

Officers:

Gareth Evans Parks and Playing Fields Manager
Joanna Hamilton Crematorium Manager and Registrar 
Nigel Smith Finance Manager
Sarah Daniel  Democratic Services Officer - Committees

125. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members: 

Councillor A Owen
Councillor R Turner
Councillor B Stephens
Councillor H Williams  

126. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

127. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:     That the minutes of a meeting of the Coychurch Crematorium Joint 
Committee of 4 December 2015 were approved as a true and 
accurate record of the meeting

The Chairperson wished to record thanks to everyone that was involved in the 
Christmas Service for all their hard work in the preparation of the event.  He stated that it 
was a very successful and enjoyable service.

128. PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2016/17

The Parks and Playing Fields Manager presented a report to the Joint Committee to 
seek approval for the proposed programme of meetings for 2016/17

The following programme of meetings was proposed: 

Friday 24 June 2016 – Annual General meeting and Site Visit
Friday 9 September 2016 
Friday 2 December 2016
Friday 3 March 2017

RESOLVED:            The Joint Committee approved the programme of meetings for 
2016/17

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 4 MARCH 2016

129. AUDIT INSPECTION

The Parks and Playing Field Manager presented a report that informed the Joint 
Committee of a recent Internal Audit of the administration processes within the 
Crematorium.  

He explained to the Joint Committee that the scope of the controls audited included a 
review of: 

 Orders and Payments
 Petty Cash
 Income Management
 Budgetary Control

He stated that the Audit identified a number of strengths and areas of good practice that 
included: 

 All documentation examined was complete, accurate, thorough and easily 
accessible;

 Invoices and reminders are sent promptly to funeral directors at the end of 
each month.

 Robust controls were found to be in place in relation to the payment of 
suppliers

The Parks and Playing Field Manager informed Members that the Audit concluded that 
the effectiveness of the internal control environment is considered to be sound and 
therefore substantial assurance can be placed upon the management of risks. He added 
that the overall opinion was supported by the identification of a well-controlled system 
and no recommendations were deemed necessary for enhanced control or improved 
value for money.

The Chairperson congratulated the Crematorium Manager and Registrar for the 
excellent work by the staff which was apparent throughout the Audit Report.  Members 
praised the report and were pleased to see that there were no recommendations coming 
from the report

RESOLVED:   That the Joint Committee noted the report 

130. CREMATORIUM BUSINESS PLAN AND CREMATION FEES

The Crematorium Manager and Registrar presented a report to the Joint Committee to 
approve the Business Plan and expenditure Programme for 2016/17 which included 
proposed increases to the cremation fees.  

She explained to the Joint Committee that a Business Plan was presented annually to 
the Joint Committee for approval which includes service objectives and proposed 
maintenance, and improvement projects to enhance and maintain the Crematorium 
grounds and buildings for the forthcoming period.

The Crematorium Manager and Registrar informed Members that the total number of 
cremations for 2015 was 1581, made up of 933 from Bridgend, 199 from Vale of 
Glamorgan and 375 from Rhondda Cynon Taff, with 74 non-residents.  She added that 
statistical records for the period from January to December 2012, 2013, 2014 and 2015 
were included in the Business Plan for comparison.

Page 4



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 4 MARCH 2016

The Crematorium Manager and Registrar updated the Joint Committee on current and 
planned Service Developments that were detailed in Appendix 1 of the report and 
included information on the following: 

 Closure of Margam Crematorium
 Mercury Abatement 
 Cremators 
 Expand Infrastructure in New Land Extension 
 Upgrade/ Repairs to Organ
 Roof Repairs
 Footpaths and Landscaping
 Periphery Fencing
 Property Contingency

The Crematorium Manager and Registrar explained that the replacement of the 
cremators was delayed until 2015/16 to allow the accumulation of operational surplu
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE CLERK & TECHNICAL OFFICER

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

FRIDAY 24TH JUNE 2016

STAFFING STRUCTURE 

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Joint Committee on the 
staffing structure at Coychurch Crematorium. 

2. Background

2.1 On 6th March 2015 the Joint Committee approved the proposed 
changes to the staffing structure and officer functions at the 
Crematorium, subject to the relevant consultation with the affected 
staff.

2.2 The proposed changes were to strengthen the management and 
administration support at the Crematorium and Bridgend County 
Borough Council’s (BCBC) Burials Service by forging closer working 
relationships between the two areas, as part of BCBC’S response to 
secure in the current economic conditions, business continuity and 
succession planning in important front line services.

2.3 Under the proposal the role of the Crematorium Manager and Registrar 
had been expanded to include the management and administration 
functions associated with the Authority’s Burials Service with the job 
title changing to Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar and the 
grade of the post being increased to accommodate this. The 
operational aspects of the burials service relating to grave digging and 
grounds maintenance was proposed to remain with BCBC’s Parks 
Department’s grounds maintenance managers and operational grounds 
team

2.4 To support the new post of Bereavement Services Manager and 
Registrar, the 
[...]
s report is to advise the Joint Committee on the 
performance of Coychurch Crematorium during 2015/16.

2. Background

2.1 Clause 3.2 of the Joint Authority ‘Memorandum of Agreement’ relating 
to the Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee requires that the Joint 
Committee shall receive a report at the Annual General Meeting 
reviewing performance against the Business Plan for the preceding 
year.

3. Proposal

3.1 Appendix A identifies the performance of Coychurch Crematorium 
relating to:

 Number of cremations
 Service standards
 Planned expenditure
 Achievement of Business Plan objectives

4. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

4.1 There is none.

5. Equality Impact Assessment 

5.1 There is none.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 The Revenue budget for 2015/16 was adjusted in the Business Plan to 
accommodate variations in the works programme.

7. Recommendation:

7.1 The Joint Committee is recommended to note the report.

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



ZAK SHELL
CLERK AND TECHNICAL OFFICER
13th June 2016 

Contact Officer:
Joanna Hamilton, Bereavement Services  Manager and  Registrar
Telephone No. 01656 656605
E-mail: Joanna.Hamilton @bridgend.gov.uk
Background Papers: None 

Page 10

mailto:Huw.Jenkins@bridgend.gov.uk


Number of cremations

In 2015, the Crematorium carried out the following cremations:

Public Satisfaction

The Crematorium carries out a quarterly review of questionnaire results which feeds 
into an annual assessment of the quality of service. For 2015/16, this showed that the 
overall satisfaction level, to a standard of good or excellent, remains at 100%. Where 
necessary, the Bereavement Services Manager & Registrar has responded to the 
cremation applicant.  An analysis of the responses received is indicated below:

SERVICE FOR THE BEREAVED – CREMATORIUM 
(APRIL 2015 – JUNE 2015 incl.) 

Responses   41

During the implementation of your funeral requirements, how would you rate:

Excellent Good Average Poor
The availability of ser
[...]
K & TECHNICAL OFFICER

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

FRIDAY 24TH JUNE 2016

CREMATOR REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Joint Committee on progress 
with the cremator replacement programme in relation to the installation 
and maintenance, through a maintenance agreement, of the new 
cremators, ancillary equipment and mercury abatement plant. 

2. Background

2.1 On 18th September 2015 the Joint Committee was informed that works 
had commenced on 19th August 2015 with a scheduled completion 
date of 20th February 2016. During this period the Crematorium would 
remain operational via a multi-phased installation programme, ensuring 
the availability of at least one fully operational cremator for the 
continuity of the cremation service. The disruption to the Crematorium 
would be further minimised by the delivery of the new cremators and 
ancillary equipment in pre-built form via the specially created 
removable roof opening in the new crematory extension, so reducing 
site time

3. Current Situation/Proposal

3.1 Works were completed in advance of the scheduled completion date of 
20th February 2016.

3.2 The cremator replacement programme has provided for two modern 
bariatric cremators and ash processing equipment, coffin cold storage 
facilities, a mobile automatic coffin loading machine for the safe 
charging of bariatric coffins and a mercury abatement system providing 
100% abatement of the Crematoriums cremations. The works also 
included a bespoke ventilation system to provide operator comfort.

3.3 The new plant meets the highest environmental standards and is 
housed in the extended, modern crematorium building which is fit for 
the purpose. The new refrigeration facilities enable bodies to be stored 
hygienically and allow the cremators to be used in the most efficient 
and least environmentally detrimental manner. The original part of the 
crematory has been fully tiled to ensure that it is presented to the 
highest standard.

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



3.4 The Crematorium has entered into a fifteen year all-inclusive service 
and maintenance agreement with Facultatieve Technologies Ltd, in 
accordance with the tender specification, to ensure business continuity 
and that the new plant is maintained to the highest standards.

3.5 In addition, the catafalque lift facility has been modified to enable 
bariatric sized coffins to reach the crematory safely.

3.6 An audit review of the Street Scene Capital Programme was 
undertaken as part of the 2015/16 annual Internal Audit Plan. The 
objective of the audit was to provide assurance that the Street Scene 
projects identified in the Council’s Capital Programme 2015/16 were 
adhering to the Council’s project management principles with effective 
governance; finance; risk management; controls in place. The Audit 
Report set out the findings of the review and made recommendations 
where it was felt that improvements in financial and non-financial 
administration could be made. During the Audit one strength and area 
of good practice within the selected projects was identified which stated 
that the Coychurch Crematorium project was anticipated to complete 
two weeks ahead of schedule and within its agreed budget. No 
recommendations for improvements were made.

4. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

4.1 There are no effects.

5. Equalities Impact Assessment 

5.1 There are no effects.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 These works were included in the expenditure budget and Service 
Level Business Plan for 2015/16 and accommodated from the 
accumulated balance of £1,195,000 which was been built up over a 
number of years to meet the planned costs of replacing the plant.

7. Recommendation

7.1 The Joint Committee is asked to note the report.

Zac Shell
CLERK AND TECHNICAL OFFICER
13th June 2016 

Contact Officer:
Joanna Hamilton, Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar
Telephone No. 01656 656
[...]
     
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE CLERK & TECHNICAL OFFICER

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

FRIDAY 24TH JUNE 2016

RECYCLING OF METALS SCHEME DONATIONS

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to obtain the Joint Committee’ nominations 
and approval of organisations to receive charitable funding from the 
Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management (ICCM) scheme 
for the recovery of metals arising from cremations and to update the 
Joint Committee on charity donations made by Coychurch 
Crematorium.

2. Background

2.1 Coychurch Crematorium participates in a national scheme for the
Recycling of Metals, which are derived from the cremation process. 
Any surplus monies after deduction of costs from the sale of metals are
distributed to charities associated with bereavement services, via the
Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management (ICCM).

2.2 The charities that receive support from the ICCM are nominated by
member authorities of the Institute. The Joint Committee has
previously supported charitable donations to:

 Cruse Bereavement Care (Morgannwg) in August 2012 in the 
sum of £4000.00;

 Bridgend Samaritans in May 2014 in the sum of £4412.00;
 Eye to Eye (RCT) in May 2015 in the sum of £4487; 
 Macmillan Cancer Support (Wales) in October 2015 in the sum 

of £4321.00;
 Make a Wish UK (South West and South Wales) in April 2016 in 

the sum of £4444.00.

3. Current Situation/Proposal

3.1 The nomination of charities to benefit from funding accrued from the 
sale of metals is presented periodically to the Joint Committee for 
consideration to ensure even distribution of the funding between the 
partner Councils to the Joint Committee.

3.2 At its meeting on 12th June 2015 the Joint Committee agreed to 
consider a list of organisations that it wished to support in order to 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



achieve a proactive and efficient approach to nominating funding for 
local charities and to rotate these o
[...]
al grant of £80,978.These grants 
are utilised for helping with the hidden cost of cancer i.e. heating, extra 
food, clothing by improving the quality of people’s lives.

MAKE-A-WISH UK (South West and South Wales) – grants magical 
wishes to children and young people fighting life-threatening conditions. 
It gives a desperately ill child and their family time away from the daily 
struggles of living with a serious condition. Make-A-Wish receives no 
government funding and relies on donations to assist the hundreds of 
seriously ill children who turn to them each year.

3.3 Nominations will be provided to the ICCM in rotation, upon request and 
further recommendations from Members of the Joint Committee will be 
added to the list.

4. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

4.1 There are no effects.

5. Equalities Impact Assessment 

5.1 Bridgend Council’s Equalities Impact Toolkit has been utilised, which
indicates that the nomination proposed will have no impact on specific
equality groups and disability duties.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

7. Recommendation

7.1 The Joint Committee is asked to note the charitable donations made by 
Coychurch Crematorium.

7.2 The Joint Committee is recommended to nominate and support the list 
of suitable charities, for submission for funding from the national
Recycling of Metals Scheme.

Page 23



Zac Shell
CLERK AND TECHNICAL OFFICER
13th June 2016

Contact Officer:
Joanna Hamilton, Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar 
Telephone No 01656 656605
E-mail: joanna.hamilton@bridgend.gov.uk
Background Papers: Equalities Impact Assessment Toolkit  

Page 24

mailto:joanna.hamilton@bridgend.gov.uk


Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                                                                                                               
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE  TREASURER

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

FRIDAY 24 JUNE 2016

ANNUAL ACCOUNTING STATEMENT 2015-16

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the unaudited Annual 
Accounting Statement following closure of the accounts for the financial 
year 2015-16 to the Joint Committee, and to obtain approval to submit 
the Statement for Coychurch Crematorium to the Wales Audit Office. 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other 
Corporate Priorities

2.1 None.

3. Background

3.1 Since 2010-11 Coychurch Crematorium has been required to complete 
a statutory Annual Return as defined under the Accounts and Audit 
(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2010 as they had expenditure and 
income of less than £1million and were classified as being exempt by 
being deemed as a minor joint committee. The 2010 Regulations have 
now been revoked. The current Regulations are the Accounts and Audit 
(Wales) Regulations 2014 and the Annual Return is now referred to as 
the “Accounting Statement”.  

3.2 Minor joint committees that complete an annual accounting statement 
receive a limited assurance audit carried out in accordance with 
guidance issued by the Wales Audit Office.

 
3.3 During 2013-14 the income received by Coychurch Crematorium 

exceeded the £1million threshold and therefore were no longer 
classified as a minor joint committee, and was therefore required to 
produce a Statement of Accounts for the year ending 31st March 2014. 

3.4 Regulation 14 of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 
increased the threshold of smaller local government bodies to those 
with annual income and expenditure from below £1 million to below          
£2.5 million. Consequently, Coychurch Crematorium again finds itself in 
a position where its level of annual income deems it no longer 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



necessary to produce an annual Statement of Accounts, but instead 
complete an Annual Accounting Statement. 

3.5 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 require that the Joint 
Committee must formally approve the Annual Accounting Statement by 
30 June and certify that they present fairly the financial position of 
Coychurch Crematorium. 

3.6 Following which, unless the Annual Accounting Statement needs to be 
amended, the auditor will certify the Statement and send it back to the 
Joint Committee for publication with no further approval required by the 
Joint Committee. If however amendments are required, the auditor will 
send the Statement back to the Joint Committee for amendment and re-
approval before the auditor can certify the Statement. The certified 
Annual Accounting Statement must be published by no later than the 
30th September.

4. Current Situation /Proposal

4.1 Section 1 of the Annual Accounting Statement (Appendix 1) shows that 
in 2015-16 Coychurch Crematorium made a net deficit of £460,000 
(difference between Line 1 ‘Balances brought forward’ and Line 11 
‘Balances carried forward’). The deficit has been deducted from the 
accumulated reserve for the Crematorium brought forward at 31 March 
2015, bringing the total of that reserve to £735,000 at 31 March 2016 
compared to £1,195,000 in the preceding year.

4.2 The following table shows a summary of the final financial position for 
the Crematorium for 2015-16 as compared to the budget set at the start 
of the financial year.

Table 1 – Crematorium Financial Position 2015-16

Actual 
2014-15

Revised 
Budget 
2015-16

Actual 
2015-16

Variance 
2015-16

£'000  £'000 £'000 £'000
 Expenditure    

245 Employees 300 255          (45)
406 Premises 290            165         (125)
140 Supplies, Services & Transport 1008 991          (17)        

82 Agency/Contractors 89 89              -
41 Administration 41 48              7
50 Capital Financing Costs 50 50              -

964 Gross Expenditure 1,778 1,598       (180)    
  
 Income   

(1,140 Crematorium Fees etc. (1,032) (1,138)         (106)
 (1,140)  Gross Income (1,032) (1,138)         (106)         

(176) (Surplus)/Deficit (746)            460         (286)
(176) Transfer (to)/from Reserve            460

Page 28



4.3 Explanations for the more significant variances from budget are given 
below: 

• The Employees underspend of £45,000 relates to the budgete
[...]
 from 
accruing for compensated absences earned but not taken in the year, 
e.g. annual leave entitlement carried forward at 31 March. Statutory 
arrangements require that the impact on the Accumulated Surplus 
Balance is neutralised by transfers to or from the Account. The Account 
balance was £1,145 as at 31 March 2016 (2015 -£1,399).

5. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

5.1 None.

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

6.1 There is no impact on specific equality groups and disability duties.

7. Financial Implications

7.1 None.  

8. Recommendation:

8.1 It is recommended that the Joint Committee approves the Annual 
Accounting Statement for Coychurch Crematorium for 2015-16 and to 
submit the Accounting Statement  for Coychurch Crematorium to the 
Wales Audit Office.

RANDAL HEMINGWAY
HEAD OF FINANCE, S151 OFFICER
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
TREASURER TO THE COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT 
COMMITTEE

June 2016

Contact Officer: Nigel Smith Tel No (01656) 643359
Finance Manager-Financial Control & Closing
Nigel.Smith@bridgend.gov.uk

Background Papers

None

Page 32



Annual Accounting Statement 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Smaller local government bodies in Wales 
Annual Return for the Year Ended 31 March 2016

Smaller local government bodies in Wales must prepare annual accounts following proper practices as set 
out in the One Voice Wales/SLCC publication Governance and accountability for local councils in Wales – 
A Practitioners’ Guide (the Practitioners’ Guide). The Practitioners’ Guide states that bodies may prepare their 
accounts in the form of an annual return prepared by the Wales Audit Office.

The accounts and audit process
The accounts and audit arrangements follow the process as set out below.

External auditor completes audit and:RFO/Clerk prepares 
accounting 
statements and 
Annual Governance 
Statement. Internal 
audit completes 
internal audit report. 
RFO certifies return 
(below Part 2 of the 
Annual G

Minutes of the meeting

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 24 JUNE 2016

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON
FRIDAY, 24 JUNE 2016 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor — Chairperson

E Dodd E Hacker G John CL Jones
CL Reeves B Stephens E Williams

Officers:

Adele Ahearn

Joanna Hamilton Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar

Zak Shell Head of Neighbourhood Services

133.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON

RESOLVED: That Councillor E Hacker be appointed Chairperson of the
Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee for the ensuing
year.

The outgoing Chairperson thanked all Officers for their contributions to the Committee

and stated the last year had been a pleasure, he asked Officers to pass on thanks to all
for the fantastic job they had done in the last year.

134. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON

RESOLVED: That Councillor E Dodd be appointed Vice- Chairperson of
the Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee for the ensuing year

135. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:

Councillor D R Pugh
Councillor R Turner
Councillor C Westwood
Councillor A D Owen

136. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

137. APPROVAL OF MINUTES




COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 24 JUNE 2016

138.

139.

140.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Coychurch Crematorium Joint
Committee held of 4 March 2016 were approved as a true and accurate record of the
meeting.

STAFFING STRUCTURE

The Head of Neighbourhood Services submitted a report to the Joint Committee to
update them on the staffing structure at Coychurch Crematorium. He stated that on 6
March 2015 the Joint Committee approved the proposed changes to the staffing
structure and officer functions at the Crematorium, subject to the relevant consultation
with the affected staff.

He informed Members that under the proposal the role of the Crematorium Manager and
Registrar had been expanded to include the management and administration functions
associated with the Authority’s Burial Service with the job title changing to Bereavement
Services Manager and Registrar and the grade of the post being increased to
accommodate this. He added that the operational aspects of the burials service relating
to grave digging and grounds maintenance was proposed to remain with BCBC’s Parks
Department’s ground maintenance managers and operational grounds team.

RESOLVED: The Joint Committee noted the report

ANNUAL REVIEW

The Bereavement Service Manager and Registrar provided the Joint Committee with a
report to advise them on the performance of Coychurch Crematorium during 2015/16.

The Bereavement Service Manager and Registrar referred Members to Appendix A of
the report. She advised that there were a higher number of cremations carried out in
2015, this was mainly due to a fire at Margam Crematorium. She added that the
Crematorium carried out a quarterly review of questionnaire results which fed into an
annual assessment of the quality of service. She stated that for 2015/16, this showed
that the overall satisfaction level to a standard of good or excellent. In response to the
five people that responded with an average rating for the availability of service times,
the Bereavement Service Manager and Registrar stated that some families thought that
the crematorium did not have much availability, when in fact it was usually what the
funeral directors were able to offer them at the crematorium. She added that the
Crematorium continued to operate and offer services as normal when the cremators
were being replaced

RESOLVED: The Joint Committee noted the report

CREMATOR REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME

The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar presented a report to the Joint
Committee on the progress with the cremator replacement programme in relation to the
installation and maintenance agreement , of the new cremators, ancillary equipment and
mercury abatement plant.

She advised that the Cremator Replacement Programme had provided two modern
bariatric cremators and ash processing equipment, coffin cold storage facilities, a mobile
automatic coffin loading machine for the safe charging of bariatric coffins and a mercury
abatement system providing 100% abatement of the Crematoriums cremations. She



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 24 JUNE 2016

141.

142.

added that the works also included a bespoke ventilation system to provide operator
comfort.

The Bereavement Services Manager advised the Joint Committee that the new plant
met the highest environmental standards and was housed in the extended, modern
crematorium building which was fit for the purpose. The new refrigeration facilities
enabled bodies to be stored hygienically and allowed the cremators to be used in the
most efficient and least environmentally detrimental manner. The original part of the
crematory had been fully tiled to ensure that it was presented to the highest standard.

The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar advised the Joint Committee that the
works were included in the expenditure budget and Service Level Business Plan for
2015/16 and accommodated from the accumulated balance of £1,195,000 which was
built up over a number of years to meet the planned costs of replacing the plant.

RESOLVED: The Joint Committee noted the report

RECYCLING OF METALS SCHEME DONATIONS

The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar provided a report to the Joint
Committee which sought their approval and nominations of organisations to receive
charitable funding from the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management (ICCM)
Scheme for the recovery of metals arising from the cremations and to update the Joint
Committee on charity donations made by Coychurch Crematorium.

A Member asked if the charitable organisation “2 Wish Upon a Star” could be moved to
the top of the list to receive funding. All Members were in agreement with the request.
The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar stated that the ICCM appeared to be
requesting charity nominations every six months now instead of annually.

RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee:

1. Noted the charitable donations made by Coychurch Crematorium

2. Recommended that 2 Wish Upon a Star was moved to the top of the list to
receive charitable donations

3. Supported the list of suitable charities for submission for funding from the
National Recycling of Metals Scheme

ANNUAL ACCOUNTING STATEMENT 2015-16

The Accountant for the Crematorium presented a report to the Joint Committee on the
unaudited Annual Accounting Statement following closure of the accounts for the
financial year 2015-16 to the Joint Committee, and to obtain approval to submit the
Statement for Coychurch Crematorium to the Wales Audit Office.

The Accountant referred Members to the Annual Accounting Statement which was
attached as appendix 1 to the report that showed in 2015-16 Coychurch Crematorium
made a net deficit of £460,000. She explained that the deficit was deducted from the
accumulated reserve for the Crematorium budget forward at 31 March 2015, bringing
the total of that reserve to £735,000 at 31 March 2016 compared to £1,195,000 in the
preceding year



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 24 JUNE 2016

RESOLVED: The Joint Committee approved the Annual Accounting Statement for
Coychurch Crematorium for 2015-16 and agreed the submission of the Accounting
Statement for Coychurch Crematorium to the Wales Audit Office.

143. URGENT ITEMS

None

The meeting closed at Time Not Specified



